Within the line “interest on preference shares” there was £3.4m relating to interest on NEXT’s share of preference shares in the Reiss group’s
ultimate holding company. This was recognised within the Finance income line of the Income Statement. However, following the acquisition
of the additional 21% in the prior year, the finance income is now eliminated upon consolidation (see Note 15 for further details on the
acquisition).

76

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
15. Acquisition of subsidiary
Prior period acquisitions
Reiss
In September 2023, the Group increased its shareholding in the Reiss group (“Reiss”) from 51% to 72%. In addition, due to a change in
reserved rights within the Shareholder Agreement, the Group therefore has control of Reiss. Reiss’ principal activity is the design and retail of
high quality women’s, men’s and children’s fashion clothing and accessories sold exclusively under the Reiss brand in the UK and overseas.
NEXT’s direct shareholding is in the Reiss group’s ultimate parent company, Pink Holdco Limited.

The amounts recognised in respect of the identifiable assets acquired are set out in the table below:

Previously
reported

£m

Fair Value
Adjustments

£m
Restated

£m

Financial assets including cash 43.3 5.3 48.6

Inventory 61.7 - 61.7

Property, plant and equipment, software and right-of-use assets 42.6 (0.3) 42.3

Identifiable intangible assets 365.9 - 365.9

Financial liabilities including loans and lease liabilities (135.9) (1.4) (137.3)

Deferred tax liabilities (86.6) (3.1) (89.7)

Total identifiable assets acquired 291.0 0.5 291.5

Goodwill 140.6 (0.5) 140.1

Non-controlling interest in 28% of Pink Holdco Limited (120.4) - (120.4)

Net assets attributable to NEXT 311.2 - 311.2

Satisfied by:

Cash 98.5 - 98.5

Fair value of joint venture holding 194.5 - 194.5

Loan note and deferred consideration 18.2 - 18.2

Total consideration 311.2 - 311.2

FatFace
In October 2023, the Group acquired 97% of Bridgetown Holdco Limited, the new parent company of the FatFace group, a consolidated
group whose principal activity is the design and retail of lifestyle clothing, footwear and accessories in the UK, Ireland and North America.

The amounts recognised in respect of the identifiable assets acquired are set out in the table below:

Previously
reported

£m

Fair Value
Adjustments

£m
Restated

£m

Financial assets including cash 28.3 - 28.3

Inventory 48.7 (0.9) 47.8

Property, plant and equipment, software and right-of-use assets 59.5 (0.5) 59.0

Identifiable intangible assets 78.2 - 78.2

Financial liabilities including loans and lease liabilities (115.6) (1.0) (116.6)

Deferred tax liabilities (13.1) - (13.1)

Total identifiable assets acquired 86.0 (2.4) 83.6

Goodwill 29.3 2.4 31.7

Non-controlling interest in 3% of Bridgetown Holdco Limited (3.7) - (3.7)

Net assets attributable to NEXT 111.6 - 111.6

Satisfied by:

Cash 57.6 - 57.6

Shares 53.4 - 53.4

Loan notes 0.6 - 0.6

Total consideration 111.6 - 111.6

77

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
16. Cash generated from operations

52 weeks to
25 January

2025
£m

52 weeks to
27 January

2024
£m

Cash flows from operating activities

Operating profit  1,075.4 987.9

Depreciation, impairment and (profit)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  117.9 95.7

Depreciation, gains on lease modifications and disposals and impairment reversals on
right-of-use assets

 137.9 111.8

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets  55.2 38.5

Amortisation, impairment & disposals of associates, joint ventures and other